

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

Guy Boyd,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Not An LLC,
d/b/a/ JSD Supply,
Defendant-Appellant,

and Kyle Thueme,
Defendant.

Court of Appeals No. 372372

Lower Court Case No: 24-000304-NP

22nd Judicial Circuit, Washtenaw County

CIVIL-CRIMINAL LITIGATION CLINIC
By: David Santacroce (P61367)
Attorney for Plaintiff
363 Legal Research Building
801 Monroe Street
Ann Arbor, MI 48109-1215
(734) 763-4319

PENTIUK, COUVREUR & KOBILKAJ, P.C.
By: Kerry L. Morgan (P32645) &
Randall A. Pentiuk (P32556)
Attorneys for Not An LLC d/b/a JSD Supply
2915 Biddle Avenue, Suite 200
Wyandotte, MI 48192
(734) 281-7100
rpeniuk@pck-law.com
kmorgan@pck-law.com

THE LAW FIRM OF WILLIAM AMADEO
William Amadeo (P76194)
Attorney for Defendant Kyle Thueme
3913 Jackson Road
Ann Arbor, MI 48103
(609) 816-9438

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE GUY BOYD'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
NOT AN LLC d/b/a JSD SUPPLY'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/30/2024 8:46:53 AM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... v

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....vi

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACT..... 1

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF PROCEDURAL POSTURE2

STANDARD OF REVIEW3

ARGUMENT4

I. JSD Cannot Show Substantial Harm Warranting Leave for Interlocutory Appeal.4

II. The Circuit Court Correctly Applied Binding Michigan Caselaw.5

 A. JSD Had a Duty of Care Arising from Its Marketing of Ghost Gun Kits to Minors.8

 B. The Circuit Court Properly Applied *Moning*, Which Involved Minors, Rather Than *Buczowski*, Which Did Not.13

 C. JSD Had a Common Law Duty of Care Independent of Its Statutory Obligations.17

 D. Mr. Boyd Sufficiently Alleged Negligent Entrustment.....22

 E. Mr. Boyd Sufficiently Alleged Proximate Cause.....25

CONCLUSION.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Andary v USAA Cas Ins Co, 512 Mich 207; 1 NW3d 186 (2023)3

Beaudrie v Henderson, 465 Mich 124; 631 NW2d 308 (2001).3

Black v Shafer, 499 Mich 950; 879 NW2d 642 (2016)28

Black v Shafer, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued
March 25, 2014 (Docket No. 312379)28

Buczowski v McKay, 441 Mich 96; 490 NW2d 330 (1992)passim

Buschlen v Ford Motor Co, 121 Mich App 113; 328 NW2d 592 (1982).....23, 24

Dawe v Bar-Levav & Assoc (On Remand), 289 Mich App 380; 808 NW2d 240 (2010)28

Deputy Comm’r of Agriculture v O&A Electric Coop, Inc, 332 Mich 713;
52 NW2d 565 (1952)24

District of Columbia v Polymer80, Inc, unpublished opinion of the District of Columbia
Superior Court, issued August 10, 2022 (Case No. 2020 CA 002878B)21

Eason v Coggins Mem Christian Methodist Episcopal Church, 210 Mich App 261;
532 NW2d 882 (1995)16

Echelon Homes, LLC v Carter Lumber Co, 472 Mich 192; 694 NW2d 544 (2005)23

El-Khalil v Oakwood Healthcare, Inc, 504 Mich 152; 934 NW2d 665 (2019)3

Estados Unidos Mexicanos v Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc, 91 F4th 511 (CA 1 2024).....11

Fredericks v General Motors Corp, 411 Mich 712; 311 NW2d 725 (1981).....23, 24

Gilbert v Sabin, 76 Mich App 137; 256 NW2d 54 (1977)14, 27

Haddad v Tsoukalas, unpublished per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals,
issued January 12, 2006 (Docket No. 256659)24

Iron Co v Sundberg, Carlson & Assoc, Inc, 222 Mich App 120; 564 NW2d 78 (1997).....4

Johnson v Pastoriza, 491 Mich 417; 818 NW2d 279 (2012).....3

Kandil-Elsayed v F & E Oil, Inc., 512 Mich 95; 1 NW3d 44 (2023)15

King v RG Indus, Inc, 182 Mich App 343; 451 NW2d 874 (1990).....18

Kirk v Hanes Corp of NC, 16 F3d 705 (CA 6 1994)17

Lelito v Monroe, 273 Mich App 416; 729 NW2d 564 (2006)8, 14

Lowy v Daniel Defense, unpublished decision of the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia, issued July 24, 2024 (Case No. 23-CV-1338), appeal filed
August 28, 2024 to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit).....25, 26

RECEIVED by MCOA 9/30/2024 8:46:53 AM

McCarthy & Assoc, Inc v Washburn, 194 Mich App 676; 488 NW2d 785 (1992).....3, 4

McMaster v DTE Energy Co, 509 Mich 423; 984 NW2d 91 (2022) 18

McMillian v Vliet, 422 Mich 570; 374 NW2d 679 (1985)28

Mich Cannery & Freezers Ass’n, Inc v Agricultural Mktg & Bargaining Bd, 416 Mich 706;
332 NW2d 134 (1982) 10

Moning v Alfano, 400 Mich 425; 254 NW2d 759 (1977)passim

Murphy v Inman, 509 Mich 132; 983 NW2d 354 (2022)..... 18

N Oil Co v Vandervort, 228 Mich 516; 200 NW 145 (1924)28

New York v Arm or Ally, LLC, unpublished order of the United States District Court for the
Southern District of New York, issued February 23, 2024 (Case No. 22-CV-6124).....20

Nielsen v Henry H Stevens, Inc, 368 Mich 216; 118 NW2d 397 (1962).....26

People v Polymer80, Inc, unpublished order of the California Superior Court,
issued June 7, 2021 (Case No. 21STCV06257).....21

People v Hill, 433 Mich 464; 446 NW2d 140 (1989)21

People v Peals, 476 Mich 636; 720 NW2d 196 (2006).....20

Randall v Mich High Sch Athletic Ass’n, 334 Mich App 697; 965 NW2d 690 (2020) 19, 20

Ray v Swager, 501 Mich 52; 903 NW2d 366 (2017)26

Resteiner v Sturm, Ruger & Co, 223 Mich App 374; 566 NW2d 53 (1997)..... 14

Rookus v Randy Merren Auto Sales, Inc, unpublished per curiam opinion of the
Court of Appeals, issued February 13, 2018 (Docket No. 336766)..... 18

Ross v Glaser, 220 Mich App 183; 559 NW2d 331 (1996) 16, 26, 27

Skinner v Square D Co, 445 Mich 153; 516 NW2d 475 (1994).....26

State Hwy Comm’n v L & L Concession Co, 31 Mich App 222; 187 NW2d 465 (1971)4

Tretta v Osman, unpublished order of the California Superior Court, issued June 28, 2021
(Case No. 20STCV48910).....21

United States v Wick, unpublished opinion of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit, issued September 7, 2017 (Case No. 16-30176).....21

Velez v Tuma, 492 Mich 1; 821 NW2d 432 (2012) 18

Veritas Auto Mach, LLC v FCA Int’l Operations, LLC, 335 Mich App 602;
968 NW2d 1 (2021)4, 25

White v Chrysler Corp, 421 Mich 192; 364 NW2d 619 (1984).....23, 24

Statutes

18 USC § 921(a)(3)20
18 USC § 922 (x)(1)-(2)1, 19
MCL § 28.422(3)(b)1, 19
MCL § 750.222(e)20

Other Authorities

3 Cooley, Law of Torts (4th ed), § 490.....28
Figueroa, *Probation for man who supplied gun in fatal Carlsbad shooting then hid it from police*, San Diego Union-Tribune (October 7, 2020) 11
Gutierrez, *Girl, 14, dies after getting shot in the head: Arvin PD*, KGET (September 16, 2022)..... 11
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989)10
Prosser and Keeton on Torts (5th ed), § 5315
Prosser, The Law of Torts (4th ed), § 4427
Restatement Torts, 2d, § 39023
Steinbuch, *Georgia boy, 13, accused of accidentally killing sister with ‘ghost gun’*, New York Post (December 3, 2021) 11
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (3d ed 1977)10
Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed).....24
Wirtz & Dolan, *Father speaks out on Andrew Byrd punishment involving ghost gun*, WINK (August 10, 2022) 11

Rules

MCR § 2.116(C)(8)2, 3, 16
MCR § 2.116(G)(5)3
MCR § 7.203(B).....3
MCR § 7.205(A).....v
MCR § 7.205(B)(1).....3, 4
MCR § 7.215(C)(1).21, 24, 28

Constitutional Provisions

Const. 1963, art. 3, § 7.....18
